
Contract No. 136829.2 

Amendment No. 4 to 340B Prime Vendor  

Participation Agreement with Cardinal Health 110, LLC  

and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

To 

340B Prime Vendor Participation Agreement  

By and between  

County of Monterey and  

Cardinal Health 110, LLC and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

 

 This Amendment No. 4 is made and entered into, by and between the County of 

Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of its Health Department, 

hereinafter referred to as “County”, and Cardinal Health 110, LLC and Cardinal Health 112, 

LLC., hereinafter referred to as “Cardinal”. 

 

RECITALS: 

 

 WHEREAS, the County and Cardinal have entered into a 340B Prime Vendor 

Participation Agreement (“Agreement”) to provide discounted outpatient pharmaceuticals to be 

shipped to eligible facilities for a period of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021; and 

  

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2019, the County was awarded the Health Resource and 

Services Administration’s (HRSA) H80 Grant, thereby designating County’s current Federally 

Qualified Health Center Look-Alike (FQHC-LAL) covered entities as Federally Qualified Health 

Center (FQHC) facilities; and  

 

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2020, County and Cardinal entered into an executed 

Amendment No. 1 to add new eligible facility locations to this Agreement; and  

 

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, County and Cardinal entered into an executed Amendment 

No. 2 to add a new HRSA approved FQHC facility; and  

  

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2021, County and Cardinal entered into an executed Amendment 

No. 3 to extend the term of this Agreement another 13 months for a new term of July 1, 2018, to 

August 31, 2022; and  

 

WHEREAS, the County and Cardinal wish to amend the Agreement to extend the Term 

of this Agreement and add a new eligible facility as specified below. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, the County and Cardinal hereby agree to amend the Agreement as 

follows: 

  

1. Section 2. “TERM” is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: 

“This LOP shall be effective beginning on July 1, 2018 and continue through August 31, 

2023 (the “LOP Term”) with an option, if the Base Agreement Term is extended, to extend 

the LOP Term for one (1) additional three (3) year period upon receipt by Distributor of 

ninety (90) days prior written notice from Participant.” 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1BBA12FB-47EB-4B71-84E1-BB44FC99AEDE



Contract No. 136829.2 

Amendment No. 4 to 340B Prime Vendor  

Participation Agreement with Cardinal Health 110, LLC  

and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

2 

2. “Attachment 2 – Participant Facilities”, is replaced by Amendment No. 4 to Attachment 2.  

All references in the Agreement to Attachment 2 shall be construed to refer to Amendment 

No. 4 to Attachment 2. 

 

3. Exhibit B – Returned Goods Authorization Ongoing Assurance, is hereby added to this 

Agreement. 

 

4. Except as specifically stated herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 4 and shall continue in 

full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

 

5. A Copy of this Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

 

6. The effective date of this Amendment No. 4 is September 1, 2022. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1BBA12FB-47EB-4B71-84E1-BB44FC99AEDE



Contract No. 136829.2 

Amendment No. 4 to 340B Prime Vendor  

Participation Agreement with Cardinal Health 110, LLC  

and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 as of the 

date set forth below. 

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY   CARDINAL HEALTH 110, LLC 

       CARDINAL HEALTH 112, LLC 

 

 

By: ____________________________  By: __________________________ 

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health 

Department of Health    

Name: ________________________ 

Date: ___________________________ 

       Title: _________________________ 

 

Approved as to Legal Form:    Date: _________________________ 

 

By: ____________________________ 

Stacy L. Saetta, Deputy County Counsel 

 

Date: ___________________________ 

 

 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 

 

By: ____________________________ 

Auditor-Controller 

 

Date: ___________________________ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1BBA12FB-47EB-4B71-84E1-BB44FC99AEDE

7/29/2022 | 12:01 PM PDT

7/29/2022 | 12:04 PM PDT



Contract No. 136829.2 

Amendment No. 4 to 340B Prime Vendor  

Participation Agreement with Cardinal Health 110, LLC  

and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

4 

Amendment No. 4 to ATTACHMENT 2 

PARTICPANT FACILITIES 

 

 S
h

ip
 T

o
 

D
iv

is
io

n
S

h
ip

 T
o

 N
u

m
b

e
r

S
h

ip
 T

o
 N

a
m

e
S

h
ip

 T
o

 N
a
m

e
 2

S
h

ip
 T

o
 A

d
d

re
s
s
 1

S
h

ip
 T

o
 C

it
y

S
h

ip
 T

o
 

S
ta

te

S
h

ip
 T

o
 

P
o

s
ta

l 

C
o

d
e

F
Q

H
C

 3
4
0
B

ID

3
4

T
B

D
C

o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

M
o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 C
lin

ic
 a

t 
M

a
ri
n
a

3
1
5
5
 D

e
F

o
re

s
t 
R

o
a
d

M
a
ri
n
a

C
A

9
3
9
3
3

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

1

3
4

T
B

D
C

o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

N
ID

O
 C

lin
ic

1
4
4
1
 C

o
n
s
tit

u
tio

n
 B

lv
d
, 
B

u
ild

in
g
 7

6
0

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
6

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

9

0
3
4

1
9
4
6
8

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
L
a
u
re

l I
n
te

rn
a
l M

e
d
ic

in
e
 C

lin
ic

1
4
4
1
 C

O
N

S
T

IT
U

T
IO

N
 B

L
V

D
. 
S

T
E

 1
6

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
6
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

3

0
3
4

1
9
4
7
0

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
L
a
u
re

l P
e
d
ia

tr
ic

 C
lin

ic
1
4
4
1
 C

O
N

S
T

IT
U

T
IO

N
 B

L
V

D
. 
S

T
E

1
0
1

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
6
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

1
6
4
8
0

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
S

e
a
s
id

e
 F

a
m

ily
 H

e
a
lth

 C
e
n
te

r
1
1
5
6
 F

R
E

M
O

N
T

 B
L
V

D
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

S
E

A
S

ID
E

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
5
5
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

7

0
3
4

1
9
4
6
7

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
L
a
u
re

l F
a
m

ily
 P

ra
c
tic

e
1
4
4
1
 C

O
N

S
T

IT
U

T
IO

N
 B

L
V

D
 S

T
E

3
0
0
 

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
6
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

5

0
3
4

1
8
0
1
2

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
A

lis
a
l H

e
a
lth

 C
e
n
te

r 
5
5
9
 E

A
S

T
 A

L
IS

A
L
  
S

U
IT

E
 2

0
1
  
  

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
5
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

6

0
3
4

1
9
4
7
7

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 #

2
6
0
6
 3

4
0
B

 S
T

  
  
  
 

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

 C
O

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
5
3
2
 N

O
R

T
H

 M
A

IN
 S

T
R

E
E

T
  
  
  
  

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
6
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

1
9
4
6
6

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 #

3
4
4
6
 3

4
0
B

 S
T

  
  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
7
5
 N

O
. 
S

A
N

B
O

R
N

 R
D

  
  
  
  
  
  

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
5
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

1
9
4
7
6

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 #

2
8
6
7
 3

4
0
B

 S
T

  
  
  
 

V
E

N
D

O
R

#
 1

2
3
1
9
0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
0
5
5
 F

R
E

M
O

N
T

 B
L
V

D
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

S
E

A
S

ID
E

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
5
5
  
  

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 C

O
 B

T
  
  
  
 

1
4
4
1
 S

c
h
ill

in
g
 P

la
c
e
, 
S

o
u
th

 B
u
ild

in
g
, 
F

L
 1

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
1

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

 C
O

. 
D

B
A

 W
a
lg

re
e
n
s
 #

0
4
9
9
7

D
B

A
: 
W

A
L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 #

 0
4
9
9
7

2
2
6
 R

E
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 R

D
.

M
A

R
IN

A
C

A
9
3
9
3
3

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

0
3
4

W
A

L
G

R
E

E
N

 C
O

. 
D

B
A

 W
a
lg

re
e
n
s
 #

0
7
0
8
1

D
B

A
: 
W

A
L
G

R
E

E
N

S
 #

 0
7
0
8
1

4
1
6
 A

L
V

A
R

A
D

O
 S

T
M

O
N

T
E

R
E

Y
C

A
9
3
9
4
0

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

G
A

R
F

IE
L
D

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

V
S

, 
L
.L

.C
.

C
V

S
 P

H
A

R
M

A
C

Y
 #

 1
6
2
0
0

1
6
4
0
 N

 M
A

IN
 S

T
S

A
L
IN

A
S

C
A

9
3
9
0
6

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

9
5
0
6

1
1
4
0
 S

 M
A

IN
 S

T
S

A
L
IN

A
S

C
A

9
3
9
0
1

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

9
3
4
9

3
4
7
 E

 A
L
IS

A
L
 S

T
S

A
L
IN

A
S

C
A

9
3
9
0
1

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

1
3
0
0

6
6
2
 E

 B
O

R
O

N
D

A
 R

D
S

A
L
IN

A
S

C
A

9
3
9
0
6

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

9
3
2
0

6
8
6
 L

IG
H

T
H

O
U

S
E

 A
V

E
M

O
N

T
E

R
E

Y
C

A
9
3
9
4
0

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

9
1
8
6

1
1
0
 E

 L
A

U
R

E
L
 D

R
S

A
L
IN

A
S

C
A

9
3
9
0
6

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

3
0
5
0

2
6
8
 R

E
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 R

D
M

A
R

IN
A

C
A

9
3
9
3
3

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

L
O

N
G

S
 D

R
U

G
 S

T
O

R
E

S
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

, 
L
.L

.C
.

D
B

A
: 
C

V
S

/P
H

A
R

M
A

C
Y

  
#
 0

9
8
0
2

2
1
7
0
 F

R
E

M
O

N
T

 S
T

M
O

N
T

E
R

E
Y

C
A

9
3
9
4
0

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

G
A

R
F

IE
L
D

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

V
S

, 
L
.L

.C
.

C
V

S
 P

H
A

R
M

A
C

Y
 #

 1
6
4
4
7

2
0
4
0
 C

A
L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 A
V

E
S

A
N

D
 C

IT
Y

C
A

9
3
9
5
5

C
H

C
3
3
7
9
5
-0

0

B
il
l 
T

o
 

D
iv

is
io

n

B
il
l 
T

o
 N

u
m

b
e

r
B

il
l 
T

o
 N

a
m

e
B

il
l 
T

o
 A

d
d

re
s
s
 1

B
il
l 
T

o
 C

it
y

B
il
l 
T

o
 

S
ta

te

B
il
l 
T

o
 

Z
ip

 

C
o

d
e

0
3
4

F
o
r 

A
L
L
 P

h
a
rm

a
c
y 

S
to

re
s
 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
C

lin
ic

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 F

in
a
n
c
e
/B

ill
in

g
1
4
4
1
 S

c
h
ill

in
g
 P

la
c
e
, 
S

o
u
th

 B
u
ild

in
g
, 
F

L
 1

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
1

0
3
4

fo
r 

A
L
L
 H

e
a
lth

 C
n
tr

 S
ite

s
 

C
o
u
n
ty

 o
f 
M

o
n
te

re
y 

- 
C

lin
ic

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 F

in
a
n
c
e
/B

ill
in

g
1
4
4
1
 S

c
h
ill

in
g
 P

la
c
e
, 
S

o
u
th

 B
u
ild

in
g
, 
F

L
 1

S
A

L
IN

A
S

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
A

9
3
9
0
1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1BBA12FB-47EB-4B71-84E1-BB44FC99AEDE



Contract No. 136829.2 

Amendment No. 4 to 340B Prime Vendor  

Participation Agreement with Cardinal Health 110, LLC  

and Cardinal Health 112, LLC 

5 

EXHIBIT B 

 
 

 

Cardinal Health 

7000 Cardinal Place 

Dublin, OH 43017 

614.757.5000 main 

www.cardinalhealth.com 

 

 

CARDINAL HEALTH RETURNED GOODS AUTHORIZATION 

ONGOING ASSURANCE 

 

The undersigned customer (“Customer”) of Cardinal Health, (the “Distributor”) hereby agrees that this document 

is being delivered to confirm Customer’s compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws / guidelines 

concerning returned goods and shall apply to all returns by Customer to Distributor from time to time and shall 

supersede any inconsistent provisions which may be contained in any credit request, purchase order, or other 

documents pertaining to the supply relationship between Customer and Distributor. 

 

Customer represents, warrants, and guarantees to Distributor that: (a) each such return shall be made only to the 

specific Distributor from which the item was originally purchased; (b) each such return shall be accompanied by 

Distributor’s credit request form (the “Return Form”), which shall specify both Customer’s and Distributor’s name 

and address, the date of the return, the quantity and description of the product returned, and such other information 

as may reasonably be requested on Distributor’s Return Form; (c) Customer shall retain a copy of each Return Form 

and related credit memo and make such documentation available to the manufacturer and to authorized federal, 

state, and local law enforcement officers upon request; (d) the credit claimed or accepted by Customer for any such 

return shall not exceed the original purchase price paid to Distributor; and (e) all merchandise returned to Distributor 

has been stored and handled by Customer in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, 

manufacturer guidelines when disclosed to customer by the manufacturer or distributor, and good trade practices, 

and such merchandise has not been adulterated or misbranded by customer within the meaning of the Federal Food, 

Drug, and Cosmetic Act and meets all FDA, state, and other applicable requirements and guidelines. 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Print Customer Name (i.e., Store Name) (Include all that apply) 

 

_______________________________________ 

_______________________________________ 

_______________________________________ 

Print Store Address 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

By Authorized Person / Title (Print) 

 

 

___________________________  _______________________________________ 

Date     Signature of Authorized Person 

 

 
PDQRA-RTN-P001/Form1 DCN:  4548 Effective Date:  15 Feb 2016 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1BBA12FB-47EB-4B71-84E1-BB44FC99AEDE


		2022-08-01T08:49:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




